
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF POWER 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.273 

ANSWERED ON 03.02.2022 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF ELECTRIFICATION SCHEMES 

 

†273. SHRI HANUMAN BENIWAL: 

 

 Will the Minister of POWER 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the schemes being run for electrification in the State of Rajasthan; 

 

(b)  the quantum of funds sanctioned and spent thereon during the last three years 

and the current year, district, scheme and work-wise; 

 

(c)  the number of houses and hamlets where electrification has been done, district-

wise; 

 

(d)  whether the Union Government physically verify expenditure of allocated funds to 

the States for the said purpose and if so, the details thereof; 

 

(e)  the details of disparities found therein during the said period, location-wise; and 

 

(f)  the steps taken/being taken in this regard? 
 

A N S W E R 

 

THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY  

 

(SHRI R.K. SINGH) 

 

(a) to (c):  Government of India launched the Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana 

(DDUGJY) in December 2014 for the rural areas with the objectives of electrification of 

all un-electrified villages as per Census 2011; strengthening and augmentation of sub-

transmission & distribution infrastructure in rural areas, including construction of HT 

and LT lines, metering at distribution transformers, feeders and consumers; and feeder 

segregation.  The details of infrastructure created under DDUGJY (as on 31.12.2021) in 

the State of Rajasthan are at Annexure-I. 

 

District-wise and year-wise details of funds released under DDUGJY are at  

Annexure-II. 

 

Further, under the aegis of Saubhagya scheme, which has now been 

closed, a total 20,75,522 numbers of households have been reported as electrified in 

Rajasthan. Based on the request of Rajasthan, electrification of 2,10,843 additional 

households was sanctioned under DDUGJY New in July, 2021 against which 33,523 

households have been electrified as on 31.01.2022. District-wise status of 

electrification of these additional households in the State of Rajasthan is at Annexure-

III. 

……….2. 

 

 



- 2 - 

 

(d)  to (e) :  Funds are released to the nodal agency, REC Limited based on reported 

utilization of funds by Discom/Project Implementing Agency (PIA). REC being nodal 

agency, before release of the next tranche of eligible subsidy against the sanctioned 

projects, ensures the appropriate utilization of funds allocated for the purpose of the 

scheme implementation in the States and Implementing Agency submits the Utilization 

Certificate annually in respect of the funds released duly endorsed by its State 

Government along with the cumulative Physical & Financial progress of the work done 

in the State under each projects sanctioned in the State. Further, Discom/PIA also 

submits audited statements of expenditure in the projects and the latest physical 

progress. Further, a Quality Assurance Mechanism is in place, which includes filed 

level village inspection and predispatch inspection with a predefined sampling 

methodology. 

 

No disparities have been reported by the State so far. 

 

*********** 

  



ANNEXURE-I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 273 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA 

ON 03.02.2022  

************** 

 PHYSICAL PROGRESS OF RAJASTHAN UNDER DDUGJY (INCL. RE & ADDL INFRA.)  AS ON 31-12-2021 

Sl. 

No. 

District 

Name 

New Substation 

(Nos.) 

Augmentation 

Substation  

(Nos.) 

DTR LT Lines (CKm) 11 KV (Excluding 

Feeder 

Segregation) 

(CKm) 

33/66 KV (Ckm) Feeder 

Segregation 

11 kV (CKm) 

Consumer 

Metering 

(Nos.) 

DTR Metering 

(Nos.) 

Feeder 

Metering 

(Nos.) 

Surveyed Achmt Surveyed Achmt Surveyed Achmt Surveyed Achmt Surveyed Achmt Surveyed Achmt Surveyed Achmt Surveyed Achmt Surveyed Achmt Surveyed Achmt 

1 
Ajmer 

10 10 0 0 2404 2404 1170.56 1170.56 821.23 821.23 55.33 55.33 124 124 0 0 0 0 80 80 

2 Alwar 20 20 0 0 13413 13413 6113.34 6113.34 1644.76 1644.76 115.64 115.64 402.17 402.17 0 0 0 0 430 430 

3 Banswara 4 4 0 0 12577 12577 11391.53 11391.53 2501.09 2501.09 47.61 47.61 73.95 73.95 0 0 0 0 20 20 

4 Baran 10 10 0 0 1846 1846 1015.07 1015.07 427.03 427.03 94.79 94.79 31.52 31.52 5360 5360 0 0 52 52 

5 Barmer 2 2 0 0 29698 27745 28737.91 27237.61 12409.35 11603.85 6.4 6.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 Bharatpur 8 8 0 0 4995 4995 2218.06 2218.06 700.89 700.89 81.3 81.3 752.392 752.392 14937 14937 0 0 154 154 

7 Bhilwara 16 16 0 0 2446 2446 1710.96 1710.96 729.2 729.2 120.4 120.4 336.9 336.9 0 0 0 0 146 146 

8 Bikaner 2 2 0 0 8706 8706 9257.92 9257.92 3744.88 3744.88 8.09 8.09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 Bundi 5 5 0 0 2973 2973 1379.64 1379.64 658.65 658.65 79.54 79.54 107.32 107.32 0 0 0 0 77 77 

10 
Chittaurgar

h 
11 11 5 5 2145 2145 2292.97 2292.97 451.1 451.1 51.7 51.7 192.88 192.88 0 0 0 0 46 46 

11 Churu 2 2 0 0 3417 3417 2834.2 2834.2 1439.86 1439.86 17.53 17.53 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 Dausa 7 7 0 0 6517 6517 3648.77 3648.77 738.03 738.03 24.27 24.27 371.17 371.17 0 0 0 0 132 132 

13 Dhaulpur 6 6 0 0 3408 3408 1497.68 1497.68 991.32 991.32 91.43 91.43 71 71 14656 14656 0 0 17 17 

14 Dungarpur 1 1 0 0 13757 13757 10977.44 10977.44 3502.83 3502.83 15.93 15.93 11.48 11.48 0 0 0 0 6 6 

15 Ganganagar 2 2 5 5 3809 3809 1996.63 1996.63 1322.34 1322.34 20.19 20.19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 
Hanuma-

ngarh 
3 3 0 0 3909 3909 2648.5 2648.5 1720.51 1720.51 17.35 17.35 123.59 123.59 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Jaipur 32 32 0 0 9252 9252 3485.5 3485.5 1799.57 1799.57 281.93 281.93 1127 1127 24113 24113 0 0 401 401 

18 Jaisalmer 0 0 2 2 3795 3795 4918.53 4918.53 4267.24 4267.24 0 0 133.15 133.15 0 0 0 0 14 14 

 



 

19 
Jaisalmer 

(UE) 
1 1 0 0 54 54 29.59 29.59 304.83 304.83 16.05 16.05 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 Jalor 0 0 0 0 8736 8736 5291.47 5291.47 1799.53 1799.53 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 Jhalawar 10 10 0 0 3621 3621 1405.35 1405.35 618.85 618.85 654.24 654.24 72.25 72.25 0 0 0 0 119 119 

22 Jhunjhunun 7 7 0 0 5004 5004 3034.58 3034.58 424.21 424.21 28.19 28.19 12.73 12.73 0 0 0 0 36 36 

23 Jodhpur 2 2 3 3 10738 10738 11106.78 11106.78 4117.19 4117.19 8.43 8.43 280.43 280.43 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Karauli 4 4 4 4 6751 6751 2371.63 2371.63 1164.01 1164.01 26.92 26.92 200.8 200.8 0 0 0 0 81 81 

25 Kota 6 6 0 0 2230 2230 798.33 798.33 498.45 498.45 35.5 35.5 57.9 57.9 9861 9861 0 0 39 39 

26 

Nagaur 

11 11 0 0 7610 7610 6655.9 6655.9 2573.99 2573.99 69.06 69.06 250 250 0 0 0 0 65 65 

27 
Nagaur(PS 

Ladnu) 
0 0 0 0 127 127 120.17 120.17 50.61 50.61 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28 Pali 2 2 0 0 3574 3574 2498.78 2498.78 1036.55 1036.55 14.98 14.98 49.2 49.2 0 0 0 0 7 7 

29 Pratapgarh 9 9 55 55 3428 3428 4145.8 4145.8 800.29 800.29 72.65 72.65 126.92 126.92 0 0 0 0 65 65 

30 Rajsamand 14 14 8 8 4700 4700 1420.59 1420.59 1292.87 1293.29 140.04 140.04 338.01 338.01 0 0 0 0 58 58 

31 
SawaiMadh

opur 
4 4 0 0 4332 4332 1766.19 1766.19 851.97 851.97 36.5 36.5 292 292 0 0 0 0 108 108 

32 Sikar 9 9 0 0 7979 7979 6170.52 6170.52 764.99 764.99 45.24 45.24 181.64 181.64 0 0 0 0 31 31 

33 Sirohi 2 2 0 0 2528 2528 1450.35 1450.35 726.42 726.42 11.43 11.43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Tonk 6 6 0 0 3760 3760 1509.54 1509.54 846.24 846.24 41.5 41.5 187.2 187.2 7168 7168 0 0 59 59 

35 Udaipur 4 4 9 9 17155 17155 17346.06 17346.06 5311.61 5311.61 51.8 51.8 107.47 107.47 0 0 0 0 25 25 

 

Grand 

Total 
232 232 91 91 221394 219441 164416.8 162917 63052.5 62247.4 2381.96 2382 6015.07 6015.1 76095 76095 0 0 2268 2268 

 

***********  



ANNEXURE-II 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 273 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 03.02.2022  

************** 

RAJASTHAN DISTRICT-WISE RELEASED UNDER DDUGJY (INCLUDING RE) SINCE 2018 

TILL 31-12-2021 

Rs. in crore 

Sl. 

No. 

Project Name Release(Rs. Crore) 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 Ajmer 16 0 - 1 

2 Alwar 59 12 - - 

3 Banswara 44 - - - 

4 Baran 16 - - 3 

5 Barmer 132 10 - - 

6 Bharatpur 17 17 - 2 

7 Bhilwara 16 - - -0 

8 Bikaner 51 4 - 15 

9 Bundi 12 2 1 - 

10 Chittaurgarh 5 5 - 1 

11 Churu 8 1 - 9 

12 Dausa 29 3 - 2 

13 Dhaulpur 6 - 7 - 

14 Dungarpur 34 12 - 27 

15 Ganganagar 6 0 - 2 

16 Hanumangarh 9 9 - - 

17 Jaipur 94 - - - 

18 Jaisalmer 13 1 - - 

19 Jalor 24 1 - 1 

20 Jhalawar 15 - - 2 

21 Jhunjhunun 18 1 - 2 

22 Jodhpur 35 3 - 14 

23 Karauli 6 12 6 - 

24 Kota 10 2 - 0 

25 Nagaur 27 - - 4 

26 Pali 18 1 - 6 

27 Pratapgarh 9 8 - 6 

28 Rajsamand 18 3 9 4 

29 Sawai Madhopur 23 5 - 7 

30 Sikar 22 0 - 4 

31 Sirohi 6 -2 - 2 

32 Tonk 17 - - 0 

33 Udaipur 56 - - - 

34 All District (DDUGJY 

Addl. Infra) 

329 156 94  

35 DDG (DDG offgrid) 13 5   

 Grand Total 1214 273 116 114 

 

*************** 

  



ANNEXURE-III 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 273 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 03.02.2022  

************** 

DISTRICT-WISE STATUS OF ADDITIONAL HOUSEHOLD ELECTRIFICATION IN RAJASTHAN UNDER DDUGJY (NEW) 

Jaipur Discom Ajmer Discom Jodhpur Discom 

District Sanction Progress District Sanction Progress District Sanction Progress 

Off 

Grid 

On 

Grid 

Total Off 

Grid 

On 

Grid 

Total Off 

Grid 

On 

Grid 

total Off 

Grid 

On 

Grid 

Total Off 

Grid 

On Grid Total Off Grid On 

Grid 

Total 

Alwar 0 95 95 0 95 95 Banswara 0 15007 15007 0 2626 2626 Jaisalmer 3471 3613 7084 Work 

under 

progress 

1175 1175 

Baran 0 110 110 0 110 110 Bhilwara 115 0 115 0 0 0 Barmer 159 18516 18575 4325 4325 

Bharatpur 0 589 589 0 589 589 Chittorgarh 38 1084 1122 0 1137 1137 Jalore 244 13745 13989 685 685 

Bundi 0 0 0 0 0 0 Dungarpur 0 7290 7290 0 4729 4729 Jodhpur 5326 16410 21736 2000 2000 

Dausa 150 320 470 0 436 436 Jhunjunu 0 0 0 0 0 0 Pali 586 0 586 0 0 

Dholpur 0 26 26 0 26 26 Nagaur 0 15358 15358 0 3724 3724 Sirohi 6806 1390 8196 38 38 

Jhalawar 0 420 420 0 420 420 Pratapgarh 284 20705 20989 0 2052 2052 Bikaner 218 14935 15153 2836 2836 

Jaipur 0 343 343 0 343 343 Rajsamand 203 8715 8918 0 1056 1056 Churu 975 0 975 0 0 

Karauli 552 265 817 0 265 265 Sikar 0 0 0 0 0 0 Hanumangarh 2295 0 2295 0 0 

Kota 160 120 280 0 120 120 Udaipur 13431 35141 48572 0 4629 4629 Sri-Ganganagar 1252 0 1252 0 0 

SWM 274 86 360 0 86 86 Total 14071 103300 117371 0 19953 19953 Total 21332 68609 89941 11059 11059 

Tonk 0 21 21 0 21 21               

Total 1136 2395 3531 0 2511 2511               

 

***********



 


